and 5, respectively.

Based on data presented in Tables 3 and 4, no difference was observed in terms of control

performance for CS1 between PCS and PCSF control structures. It is explained because the control

improvement proposed on PCSF does not affect the enzymatic reactor operating conditions, once

the recycle stream is added at downstream and the fuzzy system is set to adapt only the bioreactor

temperature setpoint. Therefore, in order to compare PCS and PCSF control performance, CS1

control loop is not further considered.

In terms of CP control, the results in Table 3 indicates that PCSF allowed a considerable

improvement on process variable regulation by decreasing IAECp values when considering the worse

scenario of disturbances with negative steps on CA,i. This observation is corroborated by the analysis

of CP dynamic responses under PCS and PCSF control, presented in Figure 3.

The Journal of Engineering and Exact Sciences – jCEC

9

Table 3 - IAE values for CS, CP, CX,R and TR control loops under regulatory control.

Disturbances: ΔCA,i   -5%

ΔCE,i   -5%

 Disturbances: ΔCA,i   -5%

ΔCE,i   +5%
PCS PCSF Difference

PCS PCSF Difference

IAECs1 6.93 6.93 0.0 %

IAECs1 6.61 6.61 0.0 %

IAECp 410.56 19.81 -95.17 %

IAECp 390.47 62.75 -83.93 %

IAECx,r 38.94 30.91 -20.62 %

IAECx,r 38.64 37.56 -2.80 %

IAETr 85.11 109.13 +28.22 %

IAETr 83.40 100.83 +20.90 %

Disturbances: ΔCA,i   +5%

ΔCE,i   -5%

Disturbances: ΔCA,i   +5%

ΔCE,i   +5%
PCS PCSF Difference

PCS PCSF Difference

IAECs1 5.11 5.11 0.0 %

IAECs1 5.22 5.22 0.0 %

IAECp 22.05 32.79 +48.71 %

IAECp 22.33 32.80 +46.89 %

IAECx,r 16.43 18.52 +12.72 %

IAECx,r 16.71 18.69 +11.85 %

IAETr 62.82 57.02 -9.23 %

IAETr 64.03 57.79 -9.75 %

As previously observed, PCS was unable to control CP because bioreactor temperature

setpoint was kept constant and equal to 31°C, driving CP to a new steady state value beyond the

control limits. In contrast, PCSF allowed CP control by changing the bioreactor temperature setpoint

from 31°C to almost 33.2°C. This slight change in bioreactor temperature operating condition

improved not only CP control by reducing IAECp, but also decreased CECp and increased MP,

indicating that PCSF allowed a more productive plant operation.

Figure 3 – Process control in case of both ΔCA,i and ΔCE,i equals to -5%.